[L.S.]

FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 4th day of August 1952.

Approximate area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 1 rood

39 perches.

Being Lot 4, D.P. 38570, being part Allotment 87, Parish of Titirangi, situated in the Borough of Mount Roskill, and being formerly part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 705, folio 382 (Auckland Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of July 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (H.C. 4/17/1228; D.O. X/17/1228/1)

Crown Land Set Apart for an Automatic-telephone Exchange in Block VII, Maungaru Survey District

[L.S.]

FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for an automatictelephone exchange; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 4th day of August 1952.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 4.9 perches. Being part Section 35.

Situated in Block VII, Maungaru Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 37109.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 137713, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of July 1952

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1316; D.O. 50/18/26/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

[L.S.]

FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 3 roods 13 perches.

Being Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 39074, being part Allotment 4, Parish of Waiuku East, situated in the Waiuku Town District, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 776, folio 55 (Auckland Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of July 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/248; D.O. 4/248/1)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

[L.S.]

FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

· SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land:

3 roods 7 perches. Being Lots 1, 2 and 3, D.P. 37907, being part Allotment 67, Parish

of Mahurangi, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 886, folio 274 (Auckland Land

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of July 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/264; D.O. 4/264/2)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

[L.S.]

FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land :

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declarates 1 rood 0.1 perches;
Being part of Section 7, Evans Bay District, and comprising Lots 3 and 4 on Deposited Plan No. 3474, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 241, folio 228 (Wellington Land Registry).

Situated in the City of Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of July 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 23/381/18/8; D.O. 20/20/0/1)

Declaring Land Taken for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

[L.S.]

FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Bernard Cyril, Baron Freyberg, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 1 acre 27.7 perches.

Being Lots 1 to 5 (inclusive), D.P.S. 660, being a subdivision of Allotment 10, Block XI, and Lot 1 of Allotment 12, Block XI, Te Kuiti Maori Township, situated in the Borough of Te Kuiti, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 904, folio 87 (Auckland Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of July 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. X/33/6/2; D.O. 54/16)

Authorizing the Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power Board to Erect and Use Electric Lines Within the Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power District and Outer Area, and Revoking Existing Licences

FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of July 1952

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric-power Boards Act 1925 His Freelings the Co PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric-power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power Board (hereinafter with its successors and assigns referred to as the licensee), subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines within the area of supply described in the First Schedule hereto; and further, for the purposes of section 76 of the Electric-power Boards Act 1925, subject to the said conditions, hereby authorizes the licensee to construct electric works within the said area of supply; and further, hereby revokes the Orders in Council referred to in the Second Schedule hereto, authorizing the licensee to erect and use certain electric lines.